

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. 5D07-2376\***

WAYNE C. SYVERUD,

Appellant,

v.

L.T. Case No. 2005-2465-CF

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR  
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

BEDELL DITTMAR DeVAULT  
PILLANS & COXE, P.A.

Henry M. Coxe, III  
Florida Bar No. 0155193  
O. David Barksdale  
Florida Bar No. 0957331  
101 E. Adams Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 353-0211  
(904) 353-9307 facsimile

MILLS & CREED, P.A.

Rebecca Bowen Creed  
Florida Bar No. 0975109  
865 May Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32204  
(904) 350-0075  
(904) 350-0086 facsimile

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Citations .....	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	1
Facts Related to the December 25, 2005 Accident .....	1
Defendant’s Motions in Limine.....	2
The Evidentiary Hearing on the Motions in Limine .....	3
Argument on the Motions.....	9
The Trial Court’s Rulings.....	11
The Defendant’s <i>Nolo Contendere</i> Plea .....	12
The Judgment and Sentence .....	13
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument .....	16
I. Absent sufficient proof to establish the <i>corpus delicti</i> independent of Mr. Syverud’s admissions, his DUI convictions must be reversed.....	16
A. This Court has jurisdiction to review the trial court’s dispositive Order under Rule 9.140 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. ....	17
B. Because the State failed to introduce substantial evidence – independent of Mr. Syverud’s admissions – to establish the <i>corpus delicti</i> of the DUI-related offenses, the trial court’s dispositive Order must be reversed, along with Mr. Syverud’s convictions.....	20

1.	The critical element of <i>corpus delicti</i> requires proof, independent of a defendant’s admissions, that he was driving the vehicle when the accident occurred. ....	21
2.	The State failed to prove the critical element of the <i>corpus delicti</i> of the offense of driving under the influence. ....	23
3.	Principles of <i>stare decisis</i> require reversal of the trial court’s dispositive Order. The trial court abused its discretion in refusing to rely on case law that is directly on point. ....	26
4.	The trial court clearly misconstrued the circumstantial evidence – and the State’s burden of proof – in ruling that the State sufficiently established the <i>corpus delicti</i> . ....	29
5.	The State’s failure to prove the <i>corpus delicti</i> requires the reversal of the trial court’s dispositive Order and the judgment of conviction. ....	31
	Conclusion .....	33
	Certificate of Service .....	34
	Certificate of Compliance .....	34

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 467 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	25
<i>Baxter v. State</i> , 586 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) .....	21
<i>Burks v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1993) .....	21, 22, 24, 27
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	17
<i>C.L.M. v. State</i> , 752 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	18
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 497 U.S. 384 (1990).....	17
<i>County of Dade v. Pedigo</i> , 181 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966) .....	25
<i>Cross v. State</i> , 96 Fla. 768, 119 So. 380 (1928) .....	19, 32
<i>Esler v. State</i> , 915 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farinas v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990).....	21
<i>Farley v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 243 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.B. v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	19
<i>Jefferson v. State</i> , 128 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1961).....	22
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 806 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	18, 20
<i>Lambright v. State</i> , 16 So. 582 (1894).....	21
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , No. SC-05-587, 2007 Fla. LEXIS 2199 (Fla. Nov. 21, 2007) .....	17, 29, 31
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 486 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) .....	18
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1994).....	19, 32

<i>Sloss v. State</i> , 917 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Fla. 5th DCA Jan. 13, 2006).....	18
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 335 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1976).....	21, 25, 31
<i>State v. Colorado</i> , 890 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hepburn</i> , 460 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kester</i> , 612 So. 2d 584 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	25
<i>State v. Polak</i> , 598 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	16
<i>Teague v. State</i> , 728 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	18
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 59 So. 941 (1912).....	21
<i>Vaughn v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 722 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1998) .....	18

## RULES AND STATUTES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(2)(A)(i).....	16
§ 316.193(1), Fla. Stat .....	22

## OTHER

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 7.8.....	22
